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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Vanja Berggren 
Department of Healthsciences, Faculty of Medicine, Lund University, 
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well written comprehensive paper. No corrections suggested.  
Just two very minor comments: p 3 r.29 it is mentioned that it is an 
Century old practice, but others mentones thousands years, but 
challange with sourses. Second minor commont is that you use the 
Word "evidence" twice in the aim, maybe there can be other Word 
with the same meaning? 
 
A good and important manuscript. 

 

REVIEWER Andrea Berghold 
Institute for Medical Informatics, Statistics and Documentation, 
Medical University of Graz, Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is no description of the key outcome parameters included. 
 
Berg and his colleagues undertook an extensive systematic review 
regarding the effects of female genital cutting (FMG/C) on physical 
health outcomes. In this manuscript they focus on quantitative 
research describing the physical consequences of FGM/C. which in 
my opinion is purpose one in their registered protocol (PROSPERO 
CRD42012001915). There they mention that the physical sequelae 
are investigated in women ages 15 and older. However, in the paper 
they never refer to this inclusion criteria for the population.  
 
I think the paper describes a well done systematic review including 
meta-analysis where possible. Some missing information should be 
added and minor inconsistencies corrected (see below).  
 
Methods  
The extensive search is described well, giving enough details to 
enable the reader to understand how the studies were searched and 
appraised for inclusion in this systematic review. The description of 
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the statistical analysis is appropriate.  
 
However the description of the primary and secondary outcome 
parameters as mentioned in the protocol is missing in the paper and 
should be added.  
 
Results  
 
From the 185 included studies 57 studies with the “best available 
evidence” regarding the physical health sequelae of FGM/C were 
analysed. It would be good to state more explicitly what is meant by 
“best available evidence” (key outcomes derived from comparative 
studies – cohort, case-control and cross-sectional studies …).  
 
Immediate complications  
Are the 56 observational studies reporting on eight main types of 
immediate medical harms equivalent to the 57 studies (one without 
immediate outcome) or are these a different subgroup of the 185 
studies?  
p.10 line 29: What is meant by representative studies – how were 
they chosen and how many of them were included?  
Regarding wound healing and pain – are the results just based on 
one study?  
 
HIV and STIs  
p.12 line 18-19: When I look at the numbers of studies as described 
in the text and meta-analysis (1 case-control -, 3 cross-sectional 
studies STI and 4 cross-sectional studies HIV) it does not add up to 
11 studies.  
p.12 line 46: typo: AOR=2:1  
 
Obstetric outcomes  
p.13 line 16: six studies with prolonged labour. 5 are further 
mentioned in the text (meta-analysis of 4 studies, one prospective 
study) – what about the 6th study  
p.13 line 37: add: significant difference  
 
Conclusion  
...which covers over half a century of research – the oldest 
publication in Table 1 is from 1983 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

• In the PROSPERO registered protocol the authors mention that the physical sequelae are 

investigated in women ages 15 and older, but in the paper they never refer to this inclusion criteria.  

o Thank you. The reviewer is correct that the aim for women delimited the age to 15 years and older. 

However, the aim for the physical sequelae in girls included ages 0-15. Thus, in our review, we do not 

separate the population by age, because all ages were included with regards to physical sequelae. In 

the protocol, we state that we also wanted to investigate the psychological consequences of FGM/C 

on girls ages 0-14 (the psychological consequences on women were investigated by us in a previous 

systematic review), but we only identified and included one study on this outcome and do not present 

it in the paper, which concerns the physical sequelae of FGM/C in girls and women. Psychological 

outcomes on girls are found in the technical report (ref 13).  

 

• Please add a description of the primary and secondary outcome parameters mentioned in the 

protocol.  

o Thank you. In the protocol we write “We will include all types of physical consequences / 
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complications following FGM/C, both short- and long term consequences experienced by 

girls/women. These include but are not limited to …” Because we in fact included all types of physical 

consequences we do not believe it is informative to list the outcomes listed in the protocol, but we are 

certainly willing to do so, should the editors consider this a valuable addition to the methods section.  

 

• Please state more explicitly what is meant by “best available evidence”.  

o Thank you for this comment. In the article we write “key outcomes derive from comparative studies, 

i.e. females with FGM/C are compared to females without FGM/C with respect to an outcome in a 

cohort, case-control or cross-sectional study (Table 1).” We have now added the explanation 

comparative cohort, case-control or cross-sectional study after the phrase “best available evidence”. It 

is possible that this addition may be redundant and repetitive, but leave it to the editors to decide 

whether to leave the sentence in the paper.  

 

• The reviewer asks whether the 56 observational studies reporting on immediate harms are 

equivalent to the 57 studies listed in the table.  

o Thank you for this question. As we write in the paper “Except for some immediate outcomes, these 

key outcomes derive from comparative studies, i.e. females with FGM/C are compared to females 

without FGM/C with respect to an outcome in a cohort, case-control or cross-sectional study (Table 

1).” I.e., not all studies reporting immediate outcomes are among the 57 studies in the table but some 

are (this is ascertained by examining the right-most column in Table 1). When referring to a specific 

study, we provide the reference to the study. The 57 studies in Table 1 are a subgroup of the 185 

included studies, which are all listed in the appendix.  

 

• The reviewer asks what is meant by representative studies.  

o Thank you. We have added an explanation in the text. By representative study we mean that the 

primary study drew conclusions based on study participants who were carefully selected using 

appropriate sampling methods such that the sample has strong external validity in relationship to the 

target population the sample is meant to represent. In the paper, we refer to three representative 

studies. All three are nationally representative household surveys, and two are Demographic and 

Health Surveys. The details of these three studies are found in the technical report (ref 12).  

 

• The reviewer asks whether the results regarding wound healing and pain were based on one study.  

o Thank you. The results for the most common immediate complications are derived from three 

representative studies (refs 30, 73, 74). For the outcomes wound healing and pain, there was only 

one representative study that reported these outcomes (thus, there is no range).  

 

• Please check that the number of studies reporting on HIV and STIs adds up to 11 studies.  

o Thank you, we have checked whether there were in fact 11 studies reporting on HIV and STIs. 

There were. In the paper, we write “HIV and sexually transmitted infections (STIs) were clinically 

examined in one case-control study and ten cross-sectional studies (n=12,912)” and we list 11 

references (32, 26, 39, 44, 46, 52, 54, 55, 62, 63, 71). We specify the results from the case-control 

study in the text (ref 32). Six additional studies are included in the meta-analyses (figures 3-4) (refs 

44, 46, 54, 55, 62, 71). The remaining four studies (refs 26, 39, 52,63), which reported on HIV, are not 

included in the meta-analyses because they did not presented adjusted data (early in the paper, we 

state that “We prioritize the presentation of studies with clinically measured and adjusted outcome 

data”), and one study (ref 52) had an overlapping sample with another study (ref 71) (we used ref 71 

in the meta-analysis because it had the least restricted sample. This is explained in the technical 

report, ref 13).  

 

• Please attend to a type on line 46.  

o Thank you for this observation. It looks like it may be an error that has occurred in the PDF 

conversion because there is no AOR=2:1 typo in our manuscript.  
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• Please check that the number of studies reporting on prolonged labour adds up to 6 studies.  

o Thank you, we have checked whether there were in fact 6 studies reporting on prolonged labour. 

There were. In the paper, we write “Data on prolonged labour were reported in six studies” and we list 

6 references (28, 29, 36, 48, 53, 68). Four studies are included in the meta-analysis (figure 4) (refs 

28, 36, 48, 68). The remaining two studies (refs 29, 53) are not included in the meta-analysis because 

they did not present adjusted data (early in the paper, we state that “We prioritize the presentation of 

studies with clinically measured and adjusted outcome data”).  

 

• Please add “significant difference” p.13 line 37.  

o Thank you for this suggestion. We have added the word “significant”.  

 

• In the conclusion, reconsider the phrase “half a century of research” since the oldest publication in 

Table 1 is from 1983.  

o Thank you for this observation. We do not have a strong opinion on this matter, and leave the 

decision to the editor. However, we prefer to leave the phrase as it stands, because we included 185 

studies in our systematic review, with studies dating back to 1927 (we explain this on page 7). While 

the paper concentrates on the 57 studies of highest internal validity, we present all 185 studies, thus it 

is not incorrect to state that the evidence base covers over half a century of research. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrea Berghold 
Institute for Medical Informatics, Statistics and Documentation, 
Medical University of Graz, Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The replies of the authors to most of the comments made by the 
editors and reviewers are satisfactory.  
However, I still think it is valuable to list the primary and secondary 
outcomes in the methods section, as mentioned in the protocol.  
I think some key points should be repeated to make life easier for 
the reader. Therefore one could stress in the paragraphs (cf. HIV 
and STIs and prolonged labour) on which studies the meta-analysis 
relies on. Just to mention somewhere earlier in the paper (We 
prioritize …) seems not sufficient to me. Example (how I think the 
results should be presented): As shown in Figure 4, also the meta-
analysis for HIV based on 4 studies which presented adjusted data 
failed to establish a difference relative to FGM/C (AOR=0.95, 
95%CI=0.54 to 1.67; GRADE: very low). 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you. We have incorporated the suggested changes. Specifically, 1) we have listed the primary 

and secondary outcomes (that were listed in the protocol) in the methods section, 2) we have 

specified in the text which studies the meta-analyses rely on, using the example provided by the 

reviewer. 
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